Public Document Pack

West and North Planning
and Highways Committee

Wednesday 2 January 2013 at 2.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, Adam Hurst,
Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy'Munn, Denise Reaney, Garry Weatherall and
Joyce Wright

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The areas covered by this Board include Chapeltown, Crookes, Fulwood, Grenoside,
Grimesthorpe, High Green, Hillsborough, Lodge Moor, Loxley, Oughtibridge, Parson
Cross, Ranmoor, Stannington, Stocksbridge, Walkley and Worrall.

The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Areas,
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management
issues

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552. You
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens,
you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.

Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



WEST AND NORTH PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA
2 JANUARY 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4" December, 2012.

Site Visit
To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning
applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

Bridleway Creation Order: Blackburn Valley
Report of the Director of Development Services.

Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
Report of the Director of Development Services.

Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
Report of the Director of Development Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

. Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or
gain, which you, or your spouse or civil partner, undertakes.

. Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

*The relevant period is the 12 months ending on the day when you tell the
Monitoring Officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests.

Page 1



. Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner
(or a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial
interest) and your council or authority -

- under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be
executed; and
- which has not been fully discharged.

. Any beneficial interest in land which you, or your spouse or your civil partn
[...]
on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

West and North Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting held 4 December 2012

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg,

1.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

71

7.2

Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Garry Weatherall,
Joyce Wright and Joe Otten (Substitute Member)

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Reaney and
Councillor Joe Otten attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13" November, 2012 were
approved as a correct record, subject to the substitution of the word “Tuesday” for
the word “Monday” under Item 11.1 (Date of Next Meeting).

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP

The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield
Conservation Advisory Group held on 23" October, 2012.

SITE VISIT

RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 2" January
2013 at 10.00 am, in connection with any planning applications requiring a site
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee.

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 808/388: LAND BETWEEN
2A PENISTONE ROAD AND 51 ROJEAN ROAD

The Director of Development Services submitted a report outlining his response
to an objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 808/388 on land between
2a Penistone Road and 51 Rojean Road.

The report explained that the trees were located on land which was allocated as
open space in the Unitary Development Plan. The land had been maintained by

Page 5



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 4.12.2012

7.3

7.4

8.1

9.1

the City Council until it became known in late 2011 that it was privately registered.
Accordingly, the Order had been served to protect the visual amenity of the site
and avoid the potential of trees being removed.

The objections to the Order were outlined and details of the responses were
provided by the Director of Development Services to each of the points made by
the objector.

RESOLVED: That (a) following consideration of the objection now reported, Tree
Preservation Order No. 808/388 be confirmed as advertised; and

(b) officers be requested to investigate how maintenance of the land subject to the
Order would be carried out and that the outcome be reported to a future meeting
of this Committee.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

RESOLVED: That the application now submitted for permission to erect a
dwellinghouse with an integral garage and associated landscaping on land
between 30 and 32 Chorley Drive (Case No. 12/02429/FUL), under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made thereunder, be granted,
conditionally, subject to (a) the advertising of a Footpath Diversion Order and with
regard to this matter (i) no objections be raised to the proposed diversion of the
Adopted Public Footpath linking Chorley Drive with Slayleigh Lane, as detailed in
the report now submitted and shown on the plan now exhibited, subject to
satisfactory arrangements being made with the Statutory Undertakers with regard
to their mains and services that may be affected, (ii) authority be given for the
Director of Legal Services to take all necessary action on the matter to divert the
footpath using the powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 and (iii) in the event of no objections being received, or all
objections received being resolved, authority be given for the Order to be made
as an unopposed Order, (b) Condition 3 being amended to require the applicant
to construct the diverted footpath as approved by the Local Planning Authority,
prior to the substantial completion of the dwellinghouse and (c) the requisite
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute
approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other
purpose.

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: REAR OF 7 SOUTHEY HILL

The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his investigation into
complaints received concerning a breach of planning control, related to the
unauthorised use of an outbuilding as a vehicle repair garage at the rear of 7
Southey Hill. The report stated that, whilst the occupier stated the property was
only repairing cars for his own personal use, it had been established that vehicle
parts were being advertised for sale. To ascertain more details in respect of this
matter, a Planning Contravention Notice was served on 21 September 2012 to
the occupier of the building and on 27 September 2012 to the owner of the
property, although a response had not been received.

Page 6



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 4.12.2012

9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

It was considered that the use of the building as a vehicle repair garage was an
inappropriate use in a Housing Area. In particular, the use of tools, power
equipment, movement of vehicles and other associated activities in close
proximity to residential properties could be a source of excessive noise and
disturbance to the living conditions of the neighbouring residents. The location of
the building also allowed for the possibility of vehicles being repaired outside,
further increasing the problems of noise and disturbance to local residents and
that the parking of vehicles on the access drive and on the road could be
detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety.

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Head of Development Services or
Head of Planning to:-

(a) institute legal proceedings under section 171D of the Town and Country
Planning Act, 1990 against the recipients of the Planning Contravention Notice
served on the property occupier on the 21 September 2012 and on the property
owners on the 27 September 2012 at 7 Southey Hill for failing to reply to the
Notice; and

(b) take all appropriate steps, including enforcement action and the institution of
legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the cessation of the unauthorised use
of the property as a vehicle repair garage and require the removal of all vehicles,
tools and equipment in connection with the unauthorised use from the property at
7 Southey Hill.

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development
Services detailing the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary
of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 7

Sheffield SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

City Council

West & North Planning &
Highways Committee

Report of: Director of Development Services
Date: 2 January 2013
Subject: BRIDLEWAY CREATION ORDER FOR

BLACKBURN VALLEY

Author of Report: Dick Skelton

Summary: This report follows on from a report to Members of this
Committee on 8th May 2012. In respect of the Blackburn Valley, that report
outlined the need for a Bridleway Creation Order to enable the continuation of
the Blackburn Valley multi-user route for cyclists, pedestrians, horse riders
and the disabled. This report outlines the objections and letters of support
received whilst advertising the Order.

Reasons for Recommendations:
To respond to letters of objection and support for the Bridleway Creation
Order and to enable its amendment and submission to the Secretary of State.

Recommendations:

Authorise the Director of Legal Services to submit the ‘City of Sheffield
Blackburn Valley (Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) Public Bridleway
Creation Order 2012’ to the Secretary of State for amendment and
confirmation.

Authorise the Director of Legal Services, in conjunction with the Head of
Transport Traffic and Parking Services, to take all necessary action on the
matter to enable confirmation of the 'City of Sheffield Blackburn Valley
(Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) Public Bridleway Creation Order 2012’
and implementation of the Blackburn Valley Bridleway.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

REPORT TO WEST & NORTH
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
2 JANUARY 2013

BRIDLEWAY CREATION ORDER FOR BLACKBURN VALLEY

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To seek authority to submit the ‘City of Sheffield Blackburn Valley
(Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) Public Bridleway Creation Order
2012’ (‘the Order’) to the Secretary of State for confirmation.

SUMMARY

This report follows on from a report to Members of this Committee on
8th May 2012. In respect of the Blackburn Valley, that report outlined
the need for a Bridleway Creation Order to enable the continuation of
the Blackburn Valley multi-user route for cyclists, pedestrians, horse
riders and the disabled. This report outlines the objections and letters
of support received whilst advertising the Order.

BACKGROUND

The background to the making of the Order is set out in the Report to
North & West Area Planning & Highways Committee 8" May 2012.
The body of that report is included as Appendix A.

On 8" May 2012 the North & West Area Planning & Highways
Committee:

(a) approved the making of the above Order, subject to satisfactory
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers with
regards to their mains and services that might be affected;

(b) authorised the Director of Legal Services to take all necessary
action on the matter under the powers contained within Section 26
of the Highways Act 1980;

(c) authorised the Order to be confirmed (as an unopposed order)
subject to: (i) no objections being received and (ii) in the event of
objections being received, they are resolved; and

(d) authorised the Order to be referred to the Secretary of State for
determination if the landowner was the only objector.

The Order was made on 20™ September 2012. Notice of the making
of the Order was advertised in The Star newspaper on 24"

Page 11



3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

September 2012. Notices were displaying on the land and sent to the
land owner, statutory undertakers and consultees on 25" September
2012, in accordance with the Public Path Orders Regulations 1993.
Notices advised of the right to make objections to the making of the
Order. The final date for objections was 29" October 2012.

The Council has received both objections and letters in support of the
Order. These are appended to this report in Appendix B. There are
two objections; one from the land owner, MHH Contracting Limited
and the other from Mr Alan Kind. There are five letters in support of
the Order; one from Mr Terry Howard, Chair of Ramblers; one from
Mr Andrew Wild; one from Mr John Harker on behalf of the Peak &
Northern Footpaths Society; one from Mr David Woodhead on behalf
of the Sheffield Group Ramblers Association; and one from Simon
Geller, CTC Right to Ride Rep.

NEED FOR FURTHER AUTHORISATION

Given that there are two outstanding objections to the Order, the
Council cannot itself confirm the Order. If the Scheme is to be
implemented, the Council must refer the Order to the Secretary of
State for determination and confirmation. However authority from the
North & West Area Planning & Highways Committee of 8™ May 2012
only authorises Legal Services to submit the Order to the Secretary of
State if the land owner is the only outstanding objector. The land
owner is not the only objector.

The proposed path will form an important part of the Trans-Pennine
Trail and the National Cycle Network and the land owners objections
are essentially as outlined in the g May 2012 report. Basically, the
owners are willing to offer a narrow two metre wide strip of land for
the route. This is wholly inadequate for the purpose of a strategic,
long-distance multi-user route. It would also be unsafe, unattractive
and would undermine the significant public investment that has gone
into the rest of the route. The owners have also raised the issue of
site security and safety. This is something that the Council would
take on board, in an appropriate manner and is something that we
can discuss with the owners prior to a decision on the Order.

The second objector, Mr Kind, is not a land owner. He objects to the
Order on the grounds that the proposed limitation or condition of
private vehicular rights contained in Part 2 of the Order is not a valid
limitation or condition. [Part 2 of the Order states that the public
rights created by virtue of the Order will be subject to existing rights
from adjoining land owners and their successors in title to cross the
bridleway by vehicle for access purposes. Mr Kind asserts that the
limitation or condition is unnecessary and invalid because any
easements that exist over the proposed bridleway will exist
regardless of the Order. It is correct that it only a criminal offence to
drive a mechanically propelled vehicle on a bridleway without lawful

Page 12



4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

authority. Lawful authority can include easements of adjoining land
owners.]

Legal Services are willing to negotiate alternative wording or remove
Part 2 of the Order. However the Council has already made and
sealed the Order and has no legal power to amend the wording of the
condition contained within it. The Secretary of State is the only body
that has power to amend the Council’s order and to confirm it. The
Council will submit revised wording for the Secretary of State to
consider.

RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS

The Director of Legal Services has been consulted and has advised
that it would be appropriate to submit the Order to the Secretary of
State for confirmation.

The Secretary of State will decide on one of three methods of dealing
with the objections to the Order: (i) a public local inquiry (ii) a hearing;
or (iii) written representations.

The highway, equal opportunities and financial implications are as set
out in the Report to North & West Area Planning & Highways
Committee 8™ May 2012. If authorisation is not given as detailed in
this report, the Order cannot be amended or confirmed and
consequently the Bridleway will not be able to be created.

If authority is given for the Order to be submitted to the Secretary of
State for confirmation, the cost of a public local inquiry, a hearing or
making written representations procedure will have to be met. The
cost will include officer time and the cost of advertising notice of a
hearing or public local inquiry should the Secretary of State decide to
hold one. These costs will be met by identified scheme budgets.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To respond to letters of objection and support for the Bridleway
Creation Order and to enable its amendment and submission to the
Secretary of State.

RECOMMENDATIONS.
Authorise the Director of Legal Services to submit the ‘City of
Sheffield Blackburn Valley (Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane)

Public Bridleway Creation Order 2012’ to the Secretary of State for
amendment and confirmation.

Page 13



11.2  Authorise the Director of Legal Services, in conjunction with the Head
of Transport Traffic and Parking Services, to take all necessary action
on the matter to enable confirmation of the 'City of Sheffield
Blackburn Valley (Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) Public
Bridleway Creation Order 2012' and implementation of the
Blackburn Valley Bridleway.

John Bann
Head of Transport, Traffic & Parking Services 2 January 2012

Page 14



APPENDIX A

Page 15



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

REPORT TO WEST &
NORTH AREA PLANNING BOARD

8" May 2012

PROPOSED ‘BRIDLEWA
[...]
NING AND HIGHWAYS
COMMITTEE

2 JANUARY 2013

1.0 RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s
reasons for the decisions.

2.0 NEW APPEAL RECEIVED

An appeals has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the decision
of the City Council to refuse planning permission, under delegated powers,
the demolition of an existing garage, alterations to a roof, a two-storey side
extension, a two/single-storey rear extension and two front dormer windows at
the site at 84 Earl Marshall Road (Case No 12/02049/FUL).

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the report be noted

David Caulfield
Head of Planning 2 January 2013

Page 85




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Bridleway Creation Order: Blackburn Valley
	07a Blackburn Valley 2Jan13
	07b Blackburn Valley 2nd BCO Report App B 2Jan2013

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	08a Plan apps

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	09a Appeals 2Jan13




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

West and North Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, Janet Bragg, 

Talib Hussain, Bob McCann, Roy Munn, Garry Weatherall, 
Joyce Wright, Roger Davison (Substitute Member) and Clive Skelton 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Hurst and Denise 
Reaney and Councillors Clive Skelton and Roger Davison attended the meeting 
as their respective substitutes. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Garry Weatherall declared an interest as a Member of the Ecclesfield 
Parish Council, in relation to those applications that the Parish Council had 
considered, but indicated that he would participate in their determination if they 
were to be considered by this Committee as he had not pre-determined his views 
on applications during the meetings of the Parish Council. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4th December, 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That a site visit be arranged for the morning of Tuesday 21st 
January 2013 at 10.00 am, in connection with any planning applications requiring 
a site visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
 
6.  
 

BRIDLEWAY CREATION ORDER: BLACKBURN VALLEY 
 

6.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report referring to two 
objections received in response to a Bridleway Creation Order to enable the 
continuation of the Blackburn Valley multi-user route for cyclists, pedestrians, 
horse riders and the disabled. He stated that one of the objections received would, 
in the circumstances described in the report, require an amendment to the Order, 



Meeting of the West and North Planning and Highways Committee 2.01.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

but that as the Council had already made and sealed the Order, it had no legal 
power to amend the condition contained within it. The Secretary of State only, 
therefore, possessed the power to amend the Council’s Order and confirm it.      

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That authority be given for (a) the Director of Legal Services to 

submit the ‘City of Sheffield Blackburn Valley (Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) 
Public Bridleway Creation Order 2012’ to the Secretary of State for amendment 
and confirmation; and 

  
 (b) the Director of Legal Services, in conjunction with the Head of 

Transport Traffic and Parking Services, to take all necessary action on  
the matter to enable confirmation of the 'City of Sheffield Blackburn  
Valley (Butterthwaite Lane to Loicher Lane) Public Bridleway Creation 
Order 2012' and implementation of the Blackburn Valley Bridleway. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and the requisite notices issued; the 
granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or 
consent by this Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) the Director of Development Services be requested to write to the applicant in 

relation to the application for the building of a two storey side extension at 64 
Cinder Hill Lane (Case No. 12/01465/FUL) requesting them to contact the 
Council’s Building Standards concerning the drainage matters now raised by the 
objectors in order to ensure that they are dealt with in a satisfactory manner.  

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services on a planning appeal against a decision of the City Council which had 
been submitted to the Secretary of State for determination. 

 


